financial year ended 30 June 2021 lodged with the ASX on 18 August 2021 for further information regarding constant currency calculations.

Expands CSL’s leadership across an attractive portfolio focused on Renal Disease and Iron Deficiency

Expected to be low-to-mid teens NPATA per share accretive in the first full year of CSL ownership1, including full run rate cost
synergies2

Complements CSL’s existing therapeutic focus areas and high quality pipeline

Acquisition consideration3 of US$12.3 billion / A$17.2 billion funded via US$4.5 billion / A$6.3 billion underwritten Placement4,
US$6.0 billion / A$8.4 billion new debt and existing cash / undrawn facilities

CSL confirms FY22 NPAT guidance of c. US$2,150 million – US$2,250 million @ CC5

CSL’s global reach, R&D capabilities and resources augment the delivery of Vifor Pharma’s products to patients

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

Appendix A:
Supporting
Financial
Information

A

31
NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATESNOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

32

US$ Millions
30 June 2021

CSL
Reported

Vifor Pharma
Reported

Acquisition
Adjustments1

Pro Forma
30 June 2021

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,808.8 679.4 (1,990.5) 497.7

Inventory 3,780.6 431.2 354.8 4,566.6

PP&E 6,434.3 268.5 6,702.8

Intangibles 2,669.7 2,655.5 8,266.8 13,592.0

Other current assets 1,800.3 592.9 2,393.1

Other non-current assets 1,663.2 706.7 2,369.9

Total assets 18,156.9 5,334.2 30,122.2

LIABILITIES

Short-term borrowings 473.8 23.5 497.3

Long-term borrowings 5,333.1 644.6 5,414.6 11,392.3

Other current liabilities 2,629.8 552.4 3,182.2

Other non-current liabilities 1,338.9 30.8 1,026.3 2,396.0

Total Liabilities 9,775.6 1,251.3 17,467.9

Net Assets 8,381.3 4,082.9 12,654.3

Net Debt / (Cash) 3,998.1 (11.3) 11,392.0

Leverage (Net Debt / EBITDA) (x) 1.07 n/a 2.65

Gearing (Net Debt / Net Debt + Equity) (%) 32.3% n/a 47.4%

Note: CHF converted to USD at spot FX of 1.085 as at 30 June 2021.
1 Acquisition adjustments comprise transaction funding, estimated acquisition accounting based on AASB3 Business Combinations

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

Appendix B:
Key Risks

B

33
NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATESNOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES